
Stantec Consulting Services Inc. 
733 Marquette Avenue, Suite 1000, Minneapolis MN  55402 

Auguat 11, 2020 

Mr. Dan Buchholtz, Administrator 
City of Spring Lake Park 
1301 81st Avenue NE 
Spring Lake Park, MN  55432 

Re: SLP 2020 Sanitary Sewer Lining Project (Stantec Project No. 193804980) 
Bid Results 

Dear Dan: 

Bids were opened for the Project stated above on August 11, 2020. Transmitted herewith is a copy 
of the Bid Tabulation for your information and file. Copies will also be distributed to each Bidder 
once the Project has been awarded. 

Seven bids were received. The following summarizes the results of the Bids received: 

Contractor Total Base Bid Alternate No. 1  Base + Alternate 
Low Visu-Sewer, Inc. $267,449.50 $88,015.00 $355,464.50 
#2 Hydro-Klean, LLC $279,965.20 $176,450.00 $456,415.20 
#3 Insituform Technologies USA, LLC $320,122.60 $77,927.30 $398,049.90 
#4 Michels Pipe Services $355,654.00 $98,160.00 $453,814.00 
#5 SAK Construction, LLC $363,153.75 $111,500.00 $474,653.75 
#6 Granite Inliner, LLC $388,494.00 $64,001.00 $452,495.00 
#7 Veit & Company, Inc. $399,070.00 $71,730.00 $470,800.00 

The low Bidder on the Project was Visu-Sewer, Inc. with a Total Base Bid amount of $267,449.50, 
and Alternate Bid amount of $88,015.00, and a Total base and Alternate amount of $355,464.50. 
These Bids have been reviewed and found to be in order. 

The Base Bid is for sanitary sewer lining.  The Alternate Bid is for lining 590-feet of 36-inch diameter 
storm sewer on Monroe Street south of 81st Avenue.  Staff recommends awarding the Alternate Bid 
along with the Base Bid.      

If the City Council wishes to award the Project to include the Base Bid and the Alternate Bid, then 
Visu-Sewer, Inc. should be awarded the Project on the Total Base Bid and Alternate Bid Amount of 
$355,464.50.  If the City Council chooses not to include the Alternate Bid, then award should be 
made to Visu-Sewer, Inc for the Base Bid amount of $267,449.50.     

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 612-712-2053. 

Sincerely, 
STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC. 

Phil Gravel, City Engineer 



Pr
oj

ec
t N

am
e:

C
ity

 P
ro

je
ct

 N
o.

:
Pr

oj
ec

t N
o.

:

Bi
d 

O
pe

ni
ng

:
O

w
ne

r:

Lic
en

se
 N

o.
 1

98
64

BI
D 

TA
BU

LA
TIO

N

Ite
m

Un
its

Q
ty

Un
it 

Pr
ic

e
To

ta
l

Un
it 

Pr
ic

e
To

ta
l

Un
it 

Pr
ic

e
To

ta
l

Un
it 

Pr
ic

e
To

ta
l

BA
SE

 B
ID

:

1
M

O
BI

LI
ZA

TIO
N

LS
1

$5
00

.0
0

$5
00

.0
0

$4
,3

88
.0

0
$4

,3
88

.0
0

$3
,0

95
.2

0
$3

,0
95

.2
0

$2
0,

50
0.

00
$2

0,
50

0.
00

2
TR

A
FF

IC
 C

O
N

TR
O

L
LS

1
$2

,5
00

.0
0

$2
,5

00
.0

0
$3

,0
00

.0
0

$3
,0

00
.0

0
$2

,5
03

.4
0

$2
,5

03
.4

0
$1

0,
00

0.
00

$1
0,

00
0.

00

3
SE

W
ER

 R
EH

A
BI

LI
TA

TIO
N

, 8
 o

r 9
-IN

C
H 

C
IP

P
LF

99
19

$2
0.

50
$2

03
,3

39
.5

0
$2

0.
80

$2
06

,3
15

.2
0

$2
4.

80
$2

45
,9

91
.2

0
$2

6.
00

$2
57

,8
94

.0
0

4
HY

D
RO

PH
IL

IC
 E

N
D

 S
EA

L
EA

56
$1

50
.0

0
$8

,4
00

.0
0

$1
54

.5
0

$8
,6

52
.0

0
$1

10
.1

0
$6

,1
65

.6
0

$1
10

.0
0

$6
,1

60
.0

0

5
C

LE
A

N
 A

N
D

 IN
SP

EC
T 

SE
RV

IC
E 

LA
TE

RA
L 

C
O

N
N

EC
TIO

N
EA

10
$5

40
.0

0
$5

,4
00

.0
0

$2
00

.0
0

$2
,0

00
.0

0
$6

47
.5

0
$6

,4
75

.0
0

$3
00

.0
0

$3
,0

00
.0

0

6
G

RO
UT

 S
ER

V
IC

E 
LA

TE
RA

L 
C

O
N

N
EC

TIO
N

EA
16

6
$2

85
.0

0
$4

7,
31

0.
00

$3
35

.0
0

$5
5,

61
0.

00
$3

36
.7

0
$5

5,
89

2.
20

$3
50

.0
0

$5
8,

10
0.

00

TO
TA

L 
BA

SE
 B

ID
: 

$2
67

,4
49

.5
0

$2
79

,9
65

.2
0

$3
20

,1
22

.6
0

$3
55

,6
54

.0
0

A
LT

ER
N

A
TE

 N
O

. 1
 - 

M
O

N
RO

E 
ST

. 3
6-

IN
C

H 
DI

A
M

ET
ER

 
RC

P 
ST

O
RM

 S
EW

ER
7

M
O

BI
LI

ZA
TIO

N
 F

O
R 

A
LT

ER
N

A
TE

 1
LS

1
$6

50
.0

0
$6

50
.0

0
$5

,0
00

.0
0

$5
,0

00
.0

0
$5

18
.0

0
$5

18
.0

0
$4

,0
00

.0
0

$4
,0

00
.0

0

8
TR

A
FF

IC
 C

O
N

TR
O

L 
FO

R 
A

LT
ER

N
A

TE
 1

LS
1

$2
,5

00
.0

0
$2

,5
00

.0
0

$1
,2

00
.0

0
$1

,2
00

.0
0

$5
18

.0
0

$5
18

.0
0

$8
00

.0
0

$8
00

.0
0

9
ST

RE
ET

 R
EM

O
V

A
L 

A
N

D
 R

EP
A

IR
 F

O
R 

A
LT

ER
N

A
TE

 1
LS

1
$1

2,
00

0.
00

$1
2,

00
0.

00
$8

,0
00

.0
0

$8
,0

00
.0

0
$8

,8
05

.3
0

$8
,8

05
.3

0
$2

,5
00

.0
0

$2
,5

00
.0

0

10
SE

W
ER

 R
EH

A
BI

LI
TA

TIO
N

, 3
6-

IN
C

H 
C

IP
P

EA
59

0
$1

23
.5

0
$7

2,
86

5.
00

$2
75

.0
0

$1
62

,2
50

.0
0

$1
15

.4
0

$6
8,

08
6.

00
$1

54
.0

0
$9

0,
86

0.
00

TO
TA

L 
A

LT
ER

N
A

TE
 N

O
. 1

 - 
M

O
N

RO
E 

ST
. 3

6-
IN

C
H 

DI
A

M
ET

ER
 R

C
P 

ST
O

RM
 S

EW
ER

:
$8

8,
01

5.
00

$1
76

,4
50

.0
0

$7
7,

92
7.

30
$9

8,
16

0.
00

TO
TA

L 
BA

SE
 B

ID
: 

$2
67

,4
49

.5
0

$2
79

,9
65

.2
0

$3
20

,1
22

.6
0

$3
55

,6
54

.0
0

TO
TA

L 
A

LT
ER

N
A

TE
 N

O
. 1

 - 
M

O
N

RO
E 

ST
. 3

6-
IN

C
H 

DI
A

M
ET

ER
 R

C
P 

ST
O

RM
 S

EW
ER

:
$8

8,
01

5.
00

$1
76

,4
50

.0
0

$7
7,

92
7.

30
$9

8,
16

0.
00

TO
TA

L 
BA

SE
 B

ID
 P

LU
S 

A
LT

ER
N

A
TE

 N
O

. 1
:

$3
55

,4
64

.5
0

$4
56

,4
15

.2
0

$3
98

,0
49

.9
0

$4
53

,8
14

.0
0

Ph
on

e:
Em

ai
l:

Si
gn

ed
 B

y:
Tit

le
: Bi

d 
Bo

nd
Bi

d 
Bo

nd
Bi

d 
Bo

nd
Bi

d 
Bo

nd

V
isu

-S
ew

er
, I

nc
.

W
23

0 
N

48
55

 B
et

ke
r D

riv
e

Pe
w

au
ke

e,
 W

I 5
30

72
(2

62
) 6

95
-2

34
0

In
sit

uf
or

m
 T

ec
hn

ol
og

ie
s U

SA
, L

LC

17
98

8 
Ed

iso
n 

A
ve

nu
e

C
he

st
er

fie
ld

, M
O

 6
30

05
(6

36
) 5

30
-8

00
0

Hy
dr

o-
Kl

ea
n,

 L
LC

33
3 

N
W

 4
9t

h 
Pl

ac
e

D
es

 M
oi

ne
s, 

IA
 5

03
13

(5
15

) 2
83

-0
50

0
(9

20
) 9

24
-4

30
0

Bi
dd

er
 N

o.
 4

M
ic

he
ls 

Pi
pe

 S
er

vi
ce

s;
 a

 d
iv

isi
on

 
of

 M
ic

he
ls 

C
or

po
ra

tio
n

M
ic

he
ls 

Pi
pe

 S
er

vi
ce

s; 
a 

di
vi

sio
n 

of
 M

ic
he

ls 
C

or
po

ra
tio

n

81
7 

M
ai

n 
St

re
et

Br
ow

ns
vi

lle
, W

I 5
30

06

C
ity

 o
f S

pr
in

g 
La

ke
 P

ar
k,

 M
N

 
Tu

es
da

y,
 A

ug
us

t 1
1,

 2
02

0 
at

 9
:3

0 
A

.M
., 

C
D

T

19
38

04
98

0

Ph
il 

G
ra

ve
l, 

P.
E.

I h
er

eb
y 

ce
rti

fy
 th

at
 th

is 
is 

an
 e

xa
ct

re
pr

od
uc

tio
n 

of
 b

id
s r

ec
ei

ve
d.

20
20

 S
an

ita
ry

 S
ew

er
 L

in
in

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t

Ite
m

 
N

um

Bi
dd

er
 N

o.
 1

Vi
su

-S
ew

er
, I

nc
.

In
sit

uf
or

m
 Te

ch
no

lo
gi

es
 U

SA
, L

LC

C
on

tra
ct

or
 N

am
e 

an
d 

A
dd

re
ss

:

Bi
dd

er
 N

o.
 3

Hy
dr

o-
Kl

ea
n,

 L
LC

Bi
dd

er
 N

o.
 2

A
dd

en
da

 A
ck

no
w

le
d g

ed
:

vi
su
-in
fo
@
vi
su
-s
ew
er
.c
om

jlo
m
p@

hy
dr
o-
kl
ea
n.
co
m

jla
us
e@

ae
gi
on
.c
om

gz
ub
ro
d@

m
ic
he
ls
.u
s

V
ic

e 
Pr

es
id

en
t S

er
vi

ce
 O

pe
ra

tio
ns

C
on

tra
ct

s C
oo

rd
in

at
or

C
on

tra
ct

in
g 

&
 A

tte
st

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Bu
sin

es
s O

p
er

at
io

ns
 M

gr
.

Jo
hn

 E
. N

el
so

n,
 J

r.
Ji

ll 
Lo

m
p

Ja
na

 L
au

se
G

en
et

te
 Z

ub
ro

d

Bi
d 

Se
cu

rit
y:

1,
2

1,
2

1,
2

1,
2

 1
93

80
49

80
_B

id
 T

ab
BT

-1



BI
D 

TA
BU

LA
TIO

N

Ite
m

Un
its

Q
ty

BA
SE

 B
ID

:

1
M

O
BI

LI
ZA

TIO
N

LS
1

2
TR

A
FF

IC
 C

O
N

TR
O

L
LS

1

3
SE

W
ER

 R
EH

A
BI

LI
TA

TIO
N

, 8
 o

r 9
-IN

C
H 

C
IP

P
LF

99
19

4
HY

D
RO

PH
IL

IC
 E

N
D

 S
EA

L
EA

56

5
C

LE
A

N
 A

N
D

 IN
SP

EC
T 

SE
RV

IC
E 

LA
TE

RA
L 

C
O

N
N

EC
TIO

N
EA

10

6
G

RO
UT

 S
ER

V
IC

E 
LA

TE
RA

L 
C

O
N

N
EC

TIO
N

EA
16

6

TO
TA

L 
BA

SE
 B

ID
: 

A
LT

ER
N

A
TE

 N
O

. 1
 - 

M
O

N
RO

E 
ST

. 3
6-

IN
C

H 
DI

A
M

ET
ER

 
RC

P 
ST

O
RM

 S
EW

ER
7

M
O

BI
LI

ZA
TIO

N
 F

O
R 

A
LT

ER
N

A
TE

 1
LS

1

8
TR

A
FF

IC
 C

O
N

TR
O

L 
FO

R 
A

LT
ER

N
A

TE
 1

LS
1

9
ST

RE
ET

 R
EM

O
V

A
L 

A
N

D
 R

EP
A

IR
 F

O
R 

A
LT

ER
N

A
TE

 1
LS

1

10
SE

W
ER

 R
EH

A
BI

LI
TA

TIO
N

, 3
6-

IN
C

H 
C

IP
P

EA
59

0

TO
TA

L 
A

LT
ER

N
A

TE
 N

O
. 1

 - 
M

O
N

RO
E 

ST
. 3

6-
IN

C
H 

DI
A

M
ET

ER
 R

C
P 

ST
O

RM
 S

EW
ER

:

TO
TA

L 
BA

SE
 B

ID
: 

TO
TA

L 
A

LT
ER

N
A

TE
 N

O
. 1

 - 
M

O
N

RO
E 

ST
. 3

6-
IN

C
H 

DI
A

M
ET

ER
 R

C
P 

ST
O

RM
 S

EW
ER

:
TO

TA
L 

BA
SE

 B
ID

 P
LU

S 
A

LT
ER

N
A

TE
 N

O
. 1

:

Ph
on

e:
Em

ai
l:

Si
gn

ed
 B

y:
Tit

le
:

Ite
m

 
N

um

C
on

tra
ct

or
 N

am
e 

an
d 

A
dd

re
ss

:

A
dd

en
da

 A
ck

no
w

le
dg

ed
:

Bi
d 

Se
cu

rit
y:

Un
it 

Pr
ic

e
To

ta
l

Un
it 

Pr
ic

e
To

ta
l

Un
it 

Pr
ic

e
To

ta
l

$2
4,

00
0.

00
$2

4,
00

0.
00

$1
2,

60
0.

00
$1

2,
60

0.
00

$2
0,

00
0.

00
$2

0,
00

0.
00

$7
,4

00
.0

0
$7

,4
00

.0
0

$4
,0

00
.0

0
$4

,0
00

.0
0

$4
,2

50
.0

0
$4

,2
50

.0
0

$2
6.

25
$2

60
,3

73
.7

5
$2

6.
00

$2
57

,8
94

.0
0

$3
0.

00
$2

97
,5

70
.0

0

$1
35

.0
0

$7
,5

60
.0

0
$1

50
.0

0
$8

,4
00

.0
0

$1
55

.0
0

$8
,6

80
.0

0

$6
55

.0
0

$6
,5

50
.0

0
$6

00
.0

0
$6

,0
00

.0
0

$7
15

.0
0

$7
,1

50
.0

0

$3
45

.0
0

$5
7,

27
0.

00
$6

00
.0

0
$9

9,
60

0.
00

$3
70

.0
0

$6
1,

42
0.

00

$3
63

,1
53

.7
5

$3
88

,4
94

.0
0

$3
99

,0
70

.0
0

$1
,0

00
.0

0
$1

,0
00

.0
0

$3
,0

00
.0

0
$3

,0
00

.0
0

$3
,5

00
.0

0
$3

,5
00

.0
0

$1
,0

00
.0

0
$1

,0
00

.0
0

$2
,0

00
.0

0
$2

,0
00

.0
0

$1
,0

00
.0

0
$1

,0
00

.0
0

$2
1,

00
0.

00
$2

1,
00

0.
00

$1
.0

0
$1

.0
0

$1
,1

50
.0

0
$1

,1
50

.0
0

$1
50

.0
0

$8
8,

50
0.

00
$1

00
.0

0
$5

9,
00

0.
00

$1
12

.0
0

$6
6,

08
0.

00

$1
11

,5
00

.0
0

$6
4,

00
1.

00
$7

1,
73

0.
00

$3
63

,1
53

.7
5

$3
88

,4
94

.0
0

$3
99

,0
70

.0
0

$1
11

,5
00

.0
0

$6
4,

00
1.

00
$7

1,
73

0.
00

$4
74

,6
53

.7
5

$4
52

,4
95

.0
0

$4
70

,8
00

.0
0

Bi
d 

Bo
nd

Bi
d 

Bo
nd

Bi
d 

Bo
nd

1,
2

Pe
te

r J
. W

illi
am

s
G

en
er

al
 C

ou
ns

el
 &

 S
ec

re
ta

ry

(7
63

) 4
28

-6
72

9

bj
oh
ns
on
@
ve
itu
sa
.c
om

Bi
dd

er
 N

o.
 7

Ve
it 

& 
C

om
pa

ny
, I

nc
.

V
ei

t &
 C

om
pa

ny

14
00

0 
V

ei
t P

la
ce

Ro
ge

rs
, M

N
 5

53
74

(6
51

) 3
47

-4
85

0

da
ni
el
.b
an
ke
n@

gc
in
c.
co
m

D
an

ie
l J

. B
an

ke
n

A
re

a 
M

an
ag

er

1,
2

Bi
dd

er
 N

o.
 6

G
ra

ni
te

 In
lin

er
, L

LC

G
ra

ni
te

 In
lin

er
, L

LC

16
02

8 
Fo

re
st

 B
lv

d.
, N

.

Hu
go

, M
N

 5
50

38

bi
dc
ip
pc
@
sa
kc
on
.c
om

Pr
es

id
en

t

Bi
dd

er
 N

o.
 5

SA
K 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n,
 L

LC

(6
36

) 3
85

-1
00

0

86
4 

Ho
ff 

Ro
ad

O
'Fa

llo
n,

 M
O

 6
33

66

SA
K 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n,
 L

LC

Je
ro

m
e 

P.
 S

ha
w

, J
r.

1,
2

 1
93

80
49

80
_B

id
 T

ab
BT

-2



SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS

SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS

SS

SS

SS SS SS SS
SS

SS SS SS SS SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS SS SS SS SS

SS

SS
SS

SS SS SS

SS SS SS SS SS SS

SS SS
SS

SS

SS SS SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS

SS

SS SS

SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS

SS

SS
SS

SS

SS

SS SS
SS

SS
SS

SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS SS

SS
SS

SS

SS

SS

SS
SS SS SS SS

SS

SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS

SS

SS
SS

SS

SS
SS

SS SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS

SS

SS

SSSS

SS

SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS

SSSS
SS

SSSS SS

SS SS
SS

SS

SS SS

SS

SSSS

SS SS SS SS SS

SS
SSSSSSSS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS

SS
SS

SS

SS

SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SSSS

SS
SS

SS SS

SS SS SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS SS

SS

SS

SS SS
SS

SS
SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS
SS

SS

SS

SS SS
SSSSSS

SS

SS

SS SS

SS SS

SS SS

SS

SSSS

SSSS

SSSS

SS

SS

SS
SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS

>
>

>
>

>

>
>

>
>

>
>

>
>

>

>

>
>

>

>
>

> > > > > > > > > > > >

SS

SS

SS
SS

>

>

>
>

>

>

> >

> >

> >

>
>

>
>

>

>

>
>

>
>

>
>

>
>

>
>

>
>

>

> >

>

SS

>
>

>>

> > >

>
>

>
>

>
>

>
>

>
>

>

>

> > > > > > > >

>
>

>
>

>
>

>

> >

>
>

>
>

>

> >

> >

>

> > >

>
>

>

>
>

>

>

>>

> > > >

>

> >

> > >

>

>>

SS

SS

>>>
>

>
>

>

>
>

>

>
>>

>
>

>
>

>

>
>

SS

>

>

> > >

>

>

>

>

> >

>
>

> > >

>

>>>

>>>

>>>

>>>

>

>

>

SS

>

>

>

>>

>
>

> >

>
>

>

>>

>
>

> >

>

>

> >

>
>

>
>

> > >

>

>

>

SS SS SS

SS

SS SS SS SS

SS SS SS

SS
SS SS

SS
SS

SS

SSSS

> > > >

>

> > >

SS

>
>

>

>

> >

>

>

>

>

>
>

>

>

>

SS

>

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

>

>
>

>
>

>
>

>
>

79
th

AV
EN

UE
79

th

DR
IV

E
M

AR
LB

OR
O

RO
AD

RO
SE

DA
LE

RO
AD

RO
SE

DA
LE

W
YL

DW
OO

D

LA
NE

AV
EN

UE
80

th

81
st

AV
EN

UE

LA
NE

BA
LL

AN
TY

NE

AV
EN

UE
82

nd

IO
NE

 A
VE

NU
E

IO
NE

84
TH

 A
VE

NU
E

84
th

M
AN

OR
 D

RI
VE

M
AN

OR
 D

RI
VE

AV
EN

UE
LU

ND

DR
IV

E
SA

NB
UR

NO
L

AV
EN

UE
LU

ND

AV
EN

UE

LU
ND

M
AP

LE
   

  S
TR

EE
T

ST
RE

ET

AV
EN

UE
83

rd

83
rd

AV
EN

UE

83
rd

AV
EN

UE

HO
LL

AN
D

RE
CO

LA
NE

UNIVERSITYAVENUE

5th  STREET

6th

TERRACE

ET

WASHINGTON ST.

JEFFERSON ST.

MADISON ST.

STREET

STREET

STREET

STREET

STREET

REET

REET

S.T.H. 47

ROAD

STREET

C.
S.

A.
H.

 1
0

FILLMORESTREET

TAYLOR

POLK

TYLER

LADDIE

LAKEWOOD
STREET

STREET

STREET

ROAD

DRIVE

LADDIE
ROAD

PL
AC

E
DE

EMA
NO

R

DR
IV

ECOTTAGEWOOD

TYLER

CO
TT

AG
E

ST.

EL
M 

DR
IV

E

ABLESTREET

MONROEROAD

MADISON

STREET

STREET

JEFFERSON

TERRACESTREET

MADISON

STREET

6thSTREET

5th STREET

JACKSON
STREET

W
ES

TB
Y

M
AP

LE

FILLMORESTREET

N

0
30

0
60

0

Plot Date: 07/06/2020 - 2:16pm
Drawing name: V:\1938\active\193804980\CAD\Dwg\193804980_Figure 1.dwg
Xrefs:, 193804980_XSXV, 193804980_XSSS

73
3 

M
ar

qu
et

te
 A

ve
. S

ui
te

 1
00

0
M

in
ne

ap
ol

is,
 M

n 
55

40
2

Ci
ty

 o
f S

pr
in

g 
La

ke
 P

ar
k

20
20

 S
ew

er
 L

in
in

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t

Pr
op

os
ed

 I
m

pr
ov

em
en

ts

Fi
gu

re
 1

Da
te

06
/0

6/
20

20
Jo

b 
No

.
19

38
04

98
0


	193804980_Figure 1- FIG 1.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	FIG 1



